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Appeal of: Administrative Decision regarding sign permit 

Appellant(s): Gege Odion   

Project Name: 2851 Candler – Sign Permit 

Location: 2851 Candler Road, Decatur, Ga 30034 

   

 

Appeal:  Appeal of an administrative decision by the Director of Development to deny Sign Permit Application No. 3174752 for 
an electronic ground sign at 2851 Candler Road in the C-1 (Local Commercial) District and I-20 Corridor Compatible 
Use Overlay District. 

Standard:  The ….decisions made by public officials are presumed to be valid and just…An appeal shall be sustained only upon 
an expressed finding by the zoning board of appeals that the administrative official's action was based on an 
erroneous finding of a material fact, erroneously applied the zoning ordinance to the facts, or that the administrative 
official acted in an arbitrary manner. In exercising its powers, the zoning board of appeals may reverse or affirm, 
wholly or partly, or may modify the order, requirement, decision, or determination appealed from, and to that end 
shall have all the powers of the administrative official from whom the appeal was taken and may issue or direct the 
issuance of a permit, provided all requirements imposed by any applicable laws are met. Section 27-7-5 et seq. Code 
of DeKalb County, as Revised 1988. 

 
DeKalb County’s  
Position:    Planning & Sustainability staff correctly applied the I-20 Corridor Overlay sign regulations and Chapter 21 to deny the 

proposed electronic ground sign. The Zoning Board of Appeals should affirm the administrative denial of Sign Permit 
Application No. 3174752 
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BACKGROUND 

The subject property, 2851 Candler Road, Decatur, GA 30034 (Parcel 15-120-02-085), is zoned C-1 (Local Commercial) and is located 
within unincorporated DeKalb County. The property is also located within the I-20 Corridor Compatible Use Overlay District, Tier 1, as 
confirmed by the Department of Planning & Sustainability in an October 19, 2018 zoning verification letter. 
 
The applicant and owner of record, Gege Odion, filed Sign Permit Application No. 3174752 for modification of an existing freestanding 
ground sign to an internally illuminated electronic (digital LED) sign. The application proposes to retain the existing pole and base and 
to replace the sign face with a new electronic cabinet measuring approximately 16 feet in width by 9 feet in height (144 square feet), 
resulting in a total ground sign height of approximately 20 feet. The applicant asserts that this configuration complies with the 
dimensional requirements for ground signs in Chapter 21 (maximum 200 square feet, 20 feet in height). 
 
The property is occupied by Optiworld Vision Center and related commercial uses. The applicant indicates that owner consent has 
been provided and that the existing sign is currently internally illuminated. 
 
Upon submission, the permit was routed for review. The Development Overlay District Review and Development Zoning Review both 
failed. Staff advised the applicant through the permitting portal and by email to review and address the applicable I-20 Overlay 
regulations, including Section 27-3.33.19 (Sign Regulations). After review of the application and applicable overlay standards, the 
Director issued a final denial of the sign permit. 
 
The applicant has appealed the Director’s denial to the Zoning Board of Appeals.

 

BASIS FOR THE APPEAL 

The appellant contends that the Director’s denial is erroneous because (1) the I-20 Corridor Overlay sign regulations should not apply 
to the subject property, arguing that the overlay is supplemental and intended for mixed-use developments rather than existing C-1 
commercial properties; (2) the underlying zoning of C-1, as confirmed in a 2018 zoning letter and prior 2019 permit records, governs 
the site and supports the requested sign; (3) the proposed electronic sign complies with Chapter 21 requirements for ground sign area 
(144 square feet) and height (20 feet); (4) ownership, consent, and sign construction details satisfy Chapter 21 procedural 
requirements; and (5) a similar electronic sign modification was previously approved in 2019 (Permit No. 3039492), which the appellant 
views as precedent or a basis for continued entitlement. The appellant therefore requests that the Board overturn the Director’s denial 
and direct issuance of the sign permit.

 

STAFF RESPONSE TO THE APPEAL 

Staff has reviewed the appeal, supporting exhibits, zoning verification correspondence, the overlay code provisions, and the 
administrative record and finds the following: 
 
1. Applicability of the I-20 Corridor Overlay 
Section 27-3.1.1 states that overlay districts are supplemental to underlying zoning districts and that “all development and building 
permits for lots located, in whole or in part, within any overlay district shall meet all of the regulations of the underlying zoning district in 
which they are located as well as all of the regulations of the applicable overlay district.” The subject property is explicitly identified as 
C-1 (Local Commercial) within the I-20 Overlay District, Tier 1, in the 2018 zoning verification letter. The overlay therefore applies to 
this property and to the sign permit request. 
 
Section 27-3.33.1 further clarifies that the I-20 Corridor Compatible Use Overlay regulations apply to “building on any lot or portion 
thereof which is in whole or in part contained within the boundaries of the I-20 Corridor Compatible Use Overlay District.” The overlay is 
not limited solely to mixed-use developments and is not optional when the underlying zoning is C-1. The Director correctly applied the 
overlay to this application. 
 
2. Relationship Between Chapter 21 and Overlay Sign Standards 
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Section 27-3.33.19 (Sign Regulations) provides that “all lots in the I-20 Corridor Overlay District shall comply with all requirements of 
Chapter 21 subject to the following additional regulations.” These additional regulations include, among other standards: 

• Ground signs shall be monument-style signs with a brick base and framework. 
• Each lot is limited to one ground sign. 
• Ground sign area shall not exceed 32 square feet (or 64 square feet for shopping centers). 
• Ground sign height shall not exceed six feet (or 15 feet for shopping centers). 
• Various restrictions on sign type, configuration, and appearance. 

 
The appellant’s proposed 144-square-foot electronic sign at a height of 20 feet exceeds the maximum area and height established for 
ground signs in the overlay and does not meet the monument-style, brick-base requirement. While the appellant cites compliance with 
general Chapter 21 standards (200-square-foot, 20-foot maximums), the overlay regulations constitute stricter, additional requirements 
that control in the overlay area. The Director therefore correctly denied the application because it does not satisfy the overlay’s sign 
limitations. 
 
3. Interpretation of the 2018 Zoning Verification Letter 
The appellant cites an October 19, 2018 letter from the Department of Planning & Sustainability as support for treating the property 
solely under the C-1 classification. That letter, however, expressly states that the property is zoned C-1 and is located within the I-20 
Overlay District, Tier 1, and that additional use and development standards found in Article 3 apply to the site. The letter directs the 
property owner to consult the full zoning code for overlay standards including buffering, landscaping, and site design. 
The letter does not exempt the property from overlay regulations, nor does it limit the overlay’s application to mixed-use projects. 
Rather, it confirms that both the C-1 district standards and the overlay standards apply.  
 
4. Effect of the 2019 Sign Permit Approval 
The appellant references a 2019 sign permit (Permit No. 3039492) for a similar electronic sign and asserts that the prior approval 
should control or “grandfather” the current request. The administrative record acknowledges that a prior sign permit was granted; 
however: 

• Any previous permit is subject to the terms, expiration, and conditions of that specific approval. 
• Non-construction or lapse of a permit does not create an open-ended entitlement to future sign permits that may conflict with 

current regulations. 
• Even where nonconforming situations exist, the zoning ordinance limits expansion or intensification that increases the degree 

of nonconformity. 
 

The current application (No. 3174752) is a new permit request and must be evaluated against the regulations in effect at the time of 
application, including the overlay sign standards. The Director was not obligated to replicate any prior administrative decision if it is 
inconsistent with current overlay requirements. 
 
5. Administrative Review Process and Decision Validity 
 
The permitting record demonstrates that the application was routed through Development Overlay District Review and Development 
Zoning Review and that both reviews failed based on noncompliance with overlay regulations. The applicant was advised to review and 
address these issues through the County’s electronic permitting system and follow-up correspondence. 
The Director’s final denial is based on: (a) the property’s location within the I-20 Overlay; (b) the clear language of Section 27-3.33.19 
establishing more restrictive sign standards for all lots in the overlay; and (c) the proposed sign’s failure to meet the required 
monument-style, size, and height limitations. There is no evidence that the denial was based on an erroneous finding of material fact, 
an erroneous application of the zoning ordinance, or arbitrary action. The decision is consistent with the adopted ordinance and with 
established review procedures. 

 

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

Staff finds that the Director correctly applied the I-20 Corridor Overlay District regulations and Chapter 21 to Sign Permit Application 
No. 3174752 for 2851 Candler Road. The proposed electronic ground sign does not comply with the overlay’s monument-style, area, 
and height limits, and the appellant’s reliance on general C-1 standards and a prior 2019 permit does not supersede the overlay 
requirements. 
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Recommendation: Affirm the administrative denial of Sign Permit Application No. 3174752. 
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